MOTO GUZZI

WARNING

@ A Thank you for choosing Moto Guzzi genuine accessories for installation on your motorcycle. It is extremely important that the accessories be installed correctly,
so read and thoroughly understand this instruction sheet before you attempt to install your Moto Guzzi genuine accessory.

0 Grazie per aver scelto accessori originali Moto Guzzi da installare sulla Vostra motocicletta. Prima di installare un accessorio originale Moto Guzzi & necessario
leggere attentamente le istruzioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti.

G Merci d’avoir choisi les accessoires originaux Moto Guzzi, a installer sur votre moto. Avant de monter un accessoire original Moto Guzzi, lire trés attentivement
les notices des suivantes pages.

@ Wir danken lhnen dafiir, dass Sie sich fiir Originalzubehor von Moto Guzzi zur Installierung an lhrem Motorrad entschieden haben. Vor der Montage eines Ori-
ginalzubehorteils von Moto Guzzi ist es erforderlich, dass Sie die Anleitung der folgenden Seiten aufmerksam durchlesen.

G Gracias por haber escogido sé6lo accesorios originales Moto Guzzi para instalar sobre su motocicleta. Antes de montar un accesorio original Moto Guzzi, es
necesario leer atentamente las instrucciones de las paginas siguientes.

Z0g EUXAPIOTOUME TTOU ETTIAESATE VO EYKATAOTACETE OTN PNXavh oag Ta auBevTikd aieooudp Moto Guzzi. Mpiv TNV ToroBéTnON £VOG AUBeVTIKOU agecoudp Moto
Guzzi, 510BdoTE TTOAU TTPOCEKTIKA TIG 0BNYiEG TWV AKOAOUBWV CEAISWV.

@ A Improper installation of accessories can severely compromise the safety of your vehicle. Improper installation can lead to a loss of stability or wheel lock up,
with subsequent serious accident and injury or even death. If you have any question about the proper installation of your Moto Guzzi genuine accessory, do not ride
your vehicle. Take it to your local Moto Guzzi dealer who will have the appropriate tools and equipment to properly and safely install your accessory.

0 Un’installazione non corretta degli accessori pudé compromettere la sicurezza del veicolo, in quanto si puo verificare la perdita di stabilita o un blocco ruote, che
possono portare a gravi incidenti, anche fatali. In caso di dubbi sulla corretta installazione di un accessorio originale Moto Guzzi, non utilizzate il veicolo e recateVi
presso un rivenditore Ufficiale Moto Guzzi, il quale Vi eseguira una corretta installazione mediante I’attrezzatura appropriata.

G Une mauvaise installation des accessoires peut compromettre la sécurité du véhicule : une perte de stabilité ou un blocage des roues peuvent entrainer de graves
accidents, voire un accident fatal. En cas de doutes sur la bonne installation de votre accessoire original Moto Guzzi, évitez de le monter vous-méme et rendez-vous
chez votre revendeur Moto Guzzi le plus proche, qui I'installera correctement a I’aide de I'outillage approprié.

Eine nicht korrekte Installation des Zubehors kann die Sicherheit des Fahrzeugs gefahrden, denn dadurch kdnnte die Stabilitdt verloren gehen oder die Rader
konnten blockiert werden — dies kdnnte zu schweren, auch lebensgefahrlichen Unféllen fiihren. Falls Sie Zweifel an der korrekten Anbringung lhres Moto Guzzi-
Originalzubehorteils haben, verwenden Sie das Fahrzeug nicht, sondern begeben Sie sich wegen der korrekten Installation mit den entsprechenden Werkzeugen zu
Ihrem nachsten Moto Guzzi-Fachhandler.

La instalacion incorrecta de los accesorios puede afectar la seguridad del vehiculo, puesto que se puede presentar una pérdida de estabilidad o el bloqueo de
las ruedas, lo cual puede causar accidentes inclusive graves o hasta fatales. En caso de dudas sobre la correcta instalacion de un accesorio original Moto Guzzi, no
utilizar el vehiculo y dirigirse al concesionario Moto Guzzi mas cercano para una instalacion correcta y con las herramientas adecuadas.

@ Mia KOKF £YKATAOTAON TWV a§ecoudp PUTTopEi va BEoel o€ KivOUVO TNV dO@PAAEI TOU OXAHATOG: IO ATTWAEIN EUOTABEIOG 1} IO EUTTAOKI TWV TPOXWYV HUTTOPEI VA ETTIQEPEI
ooBapd aTuXnUaTa, aKOMN Kal BavaTn@opo atixnua. Ze TepiTTwan ap@IBOAIWV OXETIKA UE TNV 0pBI EykATACOTAON TOU AUBEVTIKOU oag ageooudp Moto Guzzi, aro@UyeTe Vo TO
TOTTOBETNOETE £0EiG 0 510G KaI aTreUBUVOEiTE OTOV TTANTIECTEPO O £0GG peTaTTwANT Moto Guzzi, 0 oTroiog Ba To eykaTacTAOEI 0pBA pE TN BorBeIa TWV KATAAANAWY EpyaAEiwy.

@ A For all load-carrying accessories, such as luggage boxes or saddle bags, always observe the recommended loading and attaching instructions. Failure to heed
this warning can lead to a degradation in vehicle handling, with subsequent vehicle upset, accident, serious injury or even death.

Per tutti gli accessori relativi al trasporto di carichi, per esempio portapacchi, bauletti o valigie laterali, &€ necessario seguire attentamente le istruzioni ripor-
tanti il corretto montaggio e il corretto alloggiamento/fissaggio del carico, in modo da evitare una minore manovrabilita del veicolo con conseguenti cadute o gravi
incidenti, anche fatali.

G Concernant tous les accessoires pour le transport de chargements, par exemple les coffres a bagages ou les malles a deux sacoches, suivre attentivement
la notice pour le chargement et le montage, afin d’éviter une manoeuvrabilité réduite de la machine, ce qui entrainerait des chutes possibles, des accidents graves,
voire un accident fatal.

‘D Bei allen Zubehorteilen zum Transport von Lasten, zum Beispiel bei Kofferchen fiir Gepack oder Taschen mit zwei Fachern, ist es erforderlich, die Anleitung
zur Beladung und Montage aufmerksam zu lesen, damit eine geringere Mandvrierbarkeit des Fahrzeugs vermieden werden kann, die zu Stiirzen und schweren, auch
lebensgefahrlichen Unféllen fiihren kdnnte.

G Para todos los accesorios para transportar carga, por ejemplo portapaquetes para equipaje o valijas de doble bolso, es necesario seguir atentamente las instruc-
ciones para la carga y el montaje, con el fin de evitar una reduccion de la maniobrabilidad del vehiculo, con consiguientes caidas y accidentes graves o inclusive fatales.

Ava@opikd pe 6Aa To afECOUdP YIa TN HETAPOPA POPTIWV, TTAPADEIYHOATOG OTTWG Ol TOAVTEG ATTOOKEUWYV I Ta oakKidia pe SUo BKEG, aKOAOUBEITE TIPOTEKTIKA TIg
@ odnyieg yio TN @OPTWON Kal TNV TOTTOBETNOT, WOTE VA ATTOPUYETE TN MEIWON TNG IKAVOTNTOG EAIYHWYV TNG UNXAVIG, TTou Ba uTropoloe va eTIQEPE] TIOAVEG TITWOEIG,
oofapd aTUXAHATA, AKOUN KAl BavaTn@opo atuxnua.

A Carbon fiber components, when broken, are extremely sharp, and can cause deep and serious cuts. Never attempt to repair a carbon fiber part. Never trim a
@ carbon fiber part with any operation that uses sawing, grinding or sanding, as the fibers are toxic and extremely injurious to your health.

| componenti in fibra di carbonio, quando si rompono, presentano parti estremamente taglienti che possono provocare tagli gravi e profondi.
0 Non cercate di riparare un pezzo in fibra di carbonio, né di tagliarlo utilizzando seghe, mole o smerigliatrici perché le fibre sono tossiche ed estremamente pericolose
per la salute.

Si les composants en fibre de carbone se cassent, ils présentent des extrémités extrémement coupantes qui peuvent causer des coupures graves et profondes.
G N’essayez jamais de réparer une piéce en fibre de carbone, ni de la couper a I'aide d’une scie, d’'une meule ou d’'une ponceuse, car les fibres sont toxiques et ex-
trémement dangereuses pour la santé.

Wenn Teile aus Kohlenstofffaser zerbrechen, entstehen scharfe Flachen, die tiefe Schnitte verursachen kdnnen.
Versuchen Sie nicht, Teile aus Kohlenstofffaser zu reparieren oder mit Sdgen, Schleifmaschinen oder Schmirgelmaschinen zu bearbeiten, denn die Fasern sind giftig
@ und extrem gesundheitsgefahrdend.

Cuando se rompen, los componentes en fibra de carbono presentan partes extremadamente filudas que pueden causar cortaduras graves y profundas. No se
debe tratar de reparar una pieza en fibra de carbono, y tampoco hay que cortarla utilizando serruchos, muelas o lijadoras, ya que las fibras son toxicas y extrema-
G damente peligrosas para la salud.

Edv Ta ouoTaTIKG a1T6 iVEG AVBPOKA OTTACOUV, TTOPOoUCIAdouv eSUIPETIKA aiXunPd AKPA, TToU NTTopEi va TTpokaAéoouv oofapég kal Babiég TOMES.
Mnv TTPOOTTaBEITE TTOTE VO ETTIOKEUAOETE £va e§APTNHA aTTO iveG AvBpaKa, OUTE VO TO KOWETE PE TN BorBela evog Tploviou, evog TpoxoU 1) evog AsiavTipa, SIOTI ol iveg
@ gival TOgIKEG Kol ESAIPETIKA ETTIKIVOUVEG YIO TNV UYET

Cod. B064282  release 02 del 03 2015

pag. 1



(&> INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION OF THE WINDSHIELD KIT ON THE MOTO GUZZI CALIFORNIA

@D ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO DEL KIT PARABREZZA SU MOTO GUZZI CALIFORNIA

& INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE MONTAGE DU KIT PARE-BRISE SUR MOTO GUZZI CALIFORNIA

@@ ANLEITUNGEN FUR DIE MONTAGE DES WINDSCHUTZSCHEIBEN-KITS AN MOTO GUZZI CALIFORNIA
€3 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE DEL KIT PARABRISAS PARA MOTO GUZZI CALIFORNIA

@& OAHTIEZ INA TH ZYNAPMOAOIHZH TOY KIT ANEMOG®QPAKA XTH MOTO GUZZI MONTEAO CALIFORNIA

@ A Position the motorcycle on the centrestand on a solid, flat surface.
If any fitting operations prove difficult, refer to an official Moto Guzzi dealer.

O A Posizionare la moto sul cavalletto centrale su un terreno piano e solido.

Nel caso si presentassero delle operazioni di montaggio difficoltose, rivolgersi ad un Concessionario Ufficiale
Moto Guzzi.

(FJ A Positionner la moto sur la béquille centrale, sur un terrain plat et solide.
Si le montage se présente difficile, s’adresser a un Concessionnaire Officiel Moto Guzzi.

(D) A Das Motorrad auf einen ebenen und festen Boden auf den Zentralstander stellen.
Falls sich die Montage als schwierig erweisen sollte, sich an einen Vertragshandler von Moto Guzzi wenden.

(E ) A Apoyar la moto sobre el soporte central sobre un terreno plano y firme.
En caso de dificultades con algunas operaciones de montaje, dirigirse a un Concesionario Oficial Moto Guzzi.

GR] A TomroBeTAOTE TNV pNXaV O0TO KEVTPIKO KABOAETO O€ éva eTTiTredOo Kol 0TABEPO £D50(POG. Z€ TTEPITITWON TTOU

TTaPOUCIaoTOUV SUCKOAEG epyacieg auvapuoAdynong, ameuBuvBeite o€ éva Etrionuo Avritrpéowtro Mnxavwv
Guzzi

pag. 2




2 (& ASSEMBLY OF WINDSCREEN USING HARDWARE

A Take care not to scratch the surface of the windscreen
when assembling the hardware Kkit.

Rest the windscreen frame (1) on a horizontal surface, place the
four rubber washers (2) in the four holes on the frame (as in the
figure).

Position the windscreen (3) using the holes to centre the rubber
washer collars.

@D ASSEMBLAGGIO PARABREZZA CON MINUTERIA

A Attenzione a non graffiare la superficie del parabrezza
durante I'assemblaggio del Kit minuteria.

Appoggiare il telaietto parabrezza (1) su un piano orizzontale,
posizionare i quattro gommini (2) in corrispondenza dei quattro
fori del telaietto (come da figura).

Posizionare il parabrezza (3) centrando con i fori i collarini dei
gommini.

€ ASSEMBLAGE DU PARE-BRISE AVEC VISSERIE

A Attention a ne pas rayer la surface du pare-brise durant
I’'assemblage du Kit visserie.

Poser le chassis du pare-brise (1) sur une surface horizontale,
positionner les quatre patins antidérapants (2) au niveau des quatre
trous du chéssis (voir la figure).

Positionner le pare-brise (3) en centrant les collets des patins sur
les trous.

) MONTAGE DES WINDSCHILDS MIT KLEINTEILEN

A Bei der Montage des Kleinteilesatzes darauf achten, nicht
die Oberflache des Windschilds zu zerkratzen.

Den Windschildrahmen (1) auf einer horizontalen Oberflache
ablegen und die vier Gummiunterlagen (2) auf der Hohe der vier
Lécher des Rahmens platzieren (wie in der Abbildung gezeigt).
Den Windschild (3) so positionieren, dass die Lécher mit denen
der Gummiunterlagen zentriert sind.

@ ENSAMBLAJE DEL PARABRISAS CON PIEZAS DE FIJACION

A Prestar atencion de no rayar la superficie del parabrisas
mientras se realiza el ensamblaje del Kit de piezas de fijacion.

Apoye el bastidor del parabrisas (1) sobre una superficie horizontal,
posicione las cuatro arandelas de goma (2) en correspondencia
con los cuatro orificios del bastidor (como se muestra en la figura).
Posicione el parabrisas (3) centrando con los orificios los collarines
de las arandelas de goma.

@D ZYNAPMOAOIrHXH ANEMOGQPAKA ME BIAEY KAI
EZAPTHMATA

A MpooééTe va PNV YyPATOOUVIOETE TNV ETTIPAVEIN TOU
AVEMOBWPAKA KATA TIG EPYACIEG TUVAPHOAOYNGCNG TOU KIT JE
2 TIG Bideg.
AKOUMTIAOTE TO TTAQiCIO TOu avepoBwpaka (1) og pia opIovTia
EMPAVEIQ, TOTTOBETOTE TA TEGOEPA AATTIXAKIA (2) OTIG AVTIOTOIXEG
1 0TTéG OTO TTAQiCI0 (OTTWG QaivETAl OTNV EIKOVA).
TotroBeTiOTE TOV avePoBwpaka (3) kal epovTioTe va TTEPAcoUV
KOAd Ta AQOTIXAKIO OTIG OTTEG.

pag. 3




@ Position and definitely attach the left band (4) to the windscreen
(top side) using a M6 screws, bushing, washer and blind nut (as
in the figure).

Repeat the same operations for the right band.

Position the central windscreen band (5) above the right and left
bands. Attach the band (5) to the frame using the M6 screws, the
relative bushings, and blind nuts, on both sides. Tighten all the
screws.

A Tightening torque screws M6: 7.2 ftlb (10Nm)

@D Posizionare e fissare in modo non definitivo la fascia sinistra (4)
sul parabrezza (lato superiore) con vite M6, boccola, rondella e
dado cieco (come da figura).

Eseguire le stesse operazioni per la fascia destra.

Posizionare la fascia parabrezza centrale (5) sopra le fasce destra
e sinistra. Fissare la fascia (5) al telaietto con le viti M6, le relative
boccole, e i dadi ciechi da entrambi i lati. Serrare tutte le viti.

Coppia di serraggio viti M6: 10Nm (1Kgm)

&P Positionner et fixer de fagon temporaire le segment gauche (4) sur
le pare-brise (c6té supérieur) avec la vis M6, la douille, la rondelle
et I'écrou borgne (voir la figure).

Effectuer les mémes opérations pour le segment droit.
Positionner le segment central du pare-brise (5) au-dessus des
segments droit et gauche. Fixer le segment (5) au chassis avec
les vis M6, les douilles et les écrous borgnes des deux cotés.
Serrer toutes les vis.

Couple de serrage vis (4): 10Nm (1Kgm)

@) Das linke Band positionieren und vorlaufig (4) mit Schraube M6,
Buchse, Unterlegscheibe und Hutmutter am Windschild (Oberseite)
befestigen (wie in der Abbildung gezeigt).

Die gleichen Schritte fur das rechte Band wiederholen.

Das mittlere Band des Windschildes (5) Uber dem rechten und
den linken Band anbringen. Das Band (5) mit Schrauben M6,
den entsprechenden Buchsen und Hutmuttern auf beide Seiten
befestigen. Alle Befestigungsschrauben.

Anzugsmoment der Schrauben (4): 10Nm (1Kgm)

@ Posicione y fije de manera no definitiva la abrazadera izquierda
(4) sobre el parabrisas (lado superior) con tornillo M6, casquillo,
arandela y tuerca ciega (como se muestra en la figura).

Realice las mismas operaciones para la abrazadera derecha.
Posicione la abrazadera del parabrisas central (5) sobre las abra-
zaderas derecha e izquierda. Fije la abrazadera (5) al bastidor con
los tornillos M6, los correspondientes casquillos y tuercas ciegas
por ambos lados. Ajuste todos los tornillos.

Par de apriete tornillos (4): 10Nm (1Kgm)

@& TomroBeTAOTE KAl OTEPEWATE TTPAOKAIPA TO APIOTEPS TUAUA (4)
oTov avepoBwpaka (eavw TTAeupd) pe Tn Bida M6, To dakTUAIO,
TN POdEAQ Kal TO TUPAS TTagIpadl (OTTWG QaiveTal oTnV EIKOVA).
AkolouBnaoTe Tnv idia diadikaaia yia To de&i THAUO.
ToTroBeTAOTE TO KEVTPIKO TUAMA TOU avepoBwpaka (5) TTavw atro
10 O€&i KOl TO apIoTEPS TUNMA. ZTEPEWOTE TO KEVTPIKO TUAUA (5)
aTo TAaiolo pe Bideg M6, o1 dakTUAiol, Kal Ta Kapudia Kal aTro TIG
OUo TTAcupég. ZpiyETe OAeg TIg Bideg.
Potrl cUo@iyéng yia Tig Bideg (4): 10Nm (1Kgm)

pag. 4




&> INSTALLATION OF WINDSHIELD WITH SUPPLEMENTARY
LIGHTS SUPPORT KIT
Insert the bushes (6) in the rubber pad (7).
Secure the rubber pad on the fork support with the washer
(8) and the M6x25 screw (9).
Repeat the operation on the right side, positioning the cable
sleeve (10) between the fork and the bush (6).

Tightening torque screws (9): 7.2 ftilb (10Nm)

@ MONTAGGIO PARABREZZA CON KIT SUPPORTO FARI
SUPPLEMENTARI
Inserire le bussole (6) nel gommino (7).
Fissare il gommino sul supporto forcella con la rondella (8) e
la vite (9) M6x25.
Ripetere I'operazione sul lato destro posizionando il passa-
cavo (10) tra la forcella e la bussola (6).

Coppia di serraggio viti (9): 10Nm (1Kgm)

@ MONTAGE DU PARE-BRISE AVEC KIT DE SUPPORT DES
PHARES SUPPLEMENTAIRES
Insérer les douilles (6) dans la bague en caoutchouc (7).
Fixer la bague en caoutchouc sur le support de la fourche
avec la rondelle (8) et la vis (9) M6x25.
Répéter I'opération sur le c6té droit en placant le passe-cable
(10) entre la fourche et la douille (6).

Couple de serrage vis (9): 10Nm (1Kgm)

@ MONTAGE DER WINDSCHUTZSCHEIBE MIT ZU-
SATZSCHEINWERFER HALTER-KIT
Die Buchsen (6) in das Gummielement (7) einfligen.
Das Gummielement mit der Unterlegscheibe (8) und der
Schraube (9) M6x25 am Gabeltrager befestigen.
Diesen Arbeitsschritt auf der rechten Seite wiederholen, dabei
die Kabeldurchflihrung (10) zwischen Gabel und Buchse (6)
positionieren.

Anzugsmoment der Schrauben (9): 10Nm (1Kgm)

@ MONTAJE DE PARABRISAS CON KIT SOPORTE PARA
FAROS ADICIONALES
Introduzca los casquillos (6) en la pieza de goma (7).
Fije la pieza de goma en el soporte de la horquilla con la
arandela (8) y el tornillo (9) M6x25.
Repita la operacién en el lado derecho, colocando el pasa-
cables (10) entre la horquilla y el casquillo (6).

Par de apriete tornillos (9): 10Nm (1Kgm)

\ @D ZYNAPMOAOIHXH ANEMO®QPAKA ME TO KIT
ZTHPICMATOZ I'lA TA ENINAEON ®ANAPIA

TommoBeTAOTE Ta £dpava (6) aTo AaaTixdki (7).

2TEPEWOTE TO AACTIXAKI OTO OTHPIYUA TOU TTAPOUVIOU WE Tn

podéAa (8) kai Tn Bida (9) M6x25.

EmavaAdBete 1n diadikacia yia tn 0e€1d TALupd Kal

TOoTToBeTACTE TO AYKIOTPO (10) avaueoa aTo TTNPOUVI KAl TO

£0pavo (6).

Potr} ouo@iyéng yia Tig Bideg (9): 10Nm (1Kgm)

pag. 5




@& Widen the cable sleeve (10) and insert the accelerator cables.
Position and fasten the windshield support hooks (11) in the
rubber pad necks as illustrated in the figure.

Fix the support to the supplementary lights support bracket
with the two M6x40 screws (12).

Tightening torque screws (12): 7.2 ftlb (10Nm)

@ Allargare il passacavo (10) ed inserire i cavi dell’'acceleratore.
Posizionare e agganciare i ganci del supporto parabrezza
(11) nelle gole dei gommini come da figura.

Fissare il supporto alla staffa supporto fari supplementari con
le due viti (12) M6x40.

Coppia di serraggio viti (12): 10Nm (1Kgm)

@ Elargir le passe-cable (10) et insérer les cables de 'accéléra-
teur.
Placer et fixer les crochets du support du pare-brise (11) dans
les rainures des bagues en caoutchouc comme le montre la
figure.
Fixer le support a I'étrier du support des phares supplémen-
taires avec les deux vis (12) M6x40.

Couple de serrage vis (12): 10Nm (1Kgm)

@ Die Kabeldurchfiihrung (10) weiten und die Beschleuni-
gungskabel einsetzen.
Die Haken der Windschutzscheiben-Halterung (11) in den
Rillen der Gummielemente positionieren und einhaken, wie
in der Abbildung dargestellt.
Die Halterung mit den beiden Schrauben (12) M6x40 am
Haltebugel der Zusatzscheinwerfer befestigen.

Anzugsmoment der Schrauben (12): 10Nm (1Kgm)

@ Ensanche el pasacables (10) e introduzca los cables del
acelerador.
Coloque y enganche los ganchos del soporte del parabrisas
(11) en las hendiduras de las piezas de goma, como indica
la figura.
Fije el soporte al soporte de los faros adicionales, con los dos
tornillos (12) M6x40.

Par de apriete tornillos (12): 10Nm (1Kgm)

@ Avoite T0 AyKIoTPO (10) KaI TTEPAOTE Ta KAAWSIA TOU yKadioU.
ToTroBETHOTE KAl OTEPEWOTE TOUG YAVT{OUG TOU OTNPIYHOTOG
TOU avepoBwpaka (11) ota KoIAwpaTta atréd Ta AACTIXAKIO OTTWG
paivetal aTnv IKOva.
2TEPEWATE TO OTHPIYHA OTOV 0BNYO OTNPIYUATOG TWV ETTITTAEOV
Qavapiwy e TIg duo Bideg (12) M6x40.
Potrl ouo@iyéng yia Tig Bideg (12): 10Nm (1Kgm)

pag. 6




\ (> INSTALLATION OF WINDSHIELD WITH ACCESSORY PLATE
If there is no supplementary lights support on the bike, position

the accessory plate (13) supplied in the kit under the lower plate

of the fork support and secure it with the three M6x20 screws

(14) and the three wave washers (15) supplied in the kit.

Fix the windshield support (11) to the plate (13) with the two

M6x45 screws (12).

Tightening torque screws (12) and (14): 7.2 ftlb (10Nm)

@) MONTAGGIO PARABREZZA CON PIASTRA ACCESSORIO
Nel caso sulla moto non fosse presente il supporto fari supple-
mentari, posizionare la piastra accessorio (13) in dotazione con
il kit, sotto la piastra inferiore del supporto forcelle e fissarla con
le tre viti (14) M6x20 e le tre rondelle ondulate (15) in dotazione.
Fissare il supporto parabrezza (11) alla piastra (13) con le due
viti (12) M6x40.

Coppia di serraggio viti (12) e (14): 10Nm (1Kgm)

€ MONTAGE DU PARE-BRISE AVEC PLAQUE ACCESSOIRE
Si le support des phares supplémentaires n’est pas présent
sur la moto, placer la plaque accessoire (13), fournie avec le
kit, sous la plaque inférieure du support des fourches et la fixer
avec les trois vis (14) M6x20 et les trois rondelles ondulées

13 (15) fournies.

Fixer le support du pare-brise (11) a la plaque (13) avec les

‘ deux vis (12) M6x45.
- Couple de serrage vis (12) et (14): 10Nm (1Kgm)

N

(D
MONTAGE DER WINDSCHUTZSCHEIBE MIT ZUBEHORPLATTE
Fir den Fall, dass am Motorrad kein Halter fir die Zusatzschein-
werfer vorhanden ist, wird die im Kit mitgelieferte Zubehorplatte
(13) unter die untere Platte des Gabeltragers platziert und
ziehen Sie die drei Schrauben (14) M6x20 und die drei Welle
Unterlegscheiben (15) befestigt.
Die Windschutzscheiben-Halterung (11) mit den beiden Schrau-
ben (12) M6x45 an der Platte (13) befestigen.

Anzugsmoment der Schrauben (12) und (14): 10Nm (1Kgm)

MONTAJE DEL PARABRISAS CON PLACA ACCESORIA
Si la moto no cuenta con soporte para faros adicionales, colo-
que la placa accesoria (13) suministrada con el kit debajo de
la placa inferior del soporte de las horquillas y fijela con los
tres tornillos (14) M6x20 y las tres arandelas onduladas (15)
suministrados.

Fije el soporte del parabrisas (11) a la placa (13), con los dos
tornillos (12) M6x45.

Par de apriete tornillos (12) y (14): 10Nm (1Kgm)

ZYNAPMOAOIHZH TOY ANEMOOQPAKA ME AZEXQOYAP
OAAKA >TEPEQ¥H>

2€& TEPITITWON TToU N Pnxavrh dgv dlaBETeEl OTAPIYHA yIa Ta
eTTITTAEOV pavdapia, TOTTOBETAOTE TO afeoOUdP TTAGKA OTEPEWONG
(13) TTOU TTOPEXETAI OTO KIT, KATW OTTO TNV KATW TTAGKO TOU
OTNPIYMOTOG YIO TO TTNPOUVIA KAl OTEPEWOTE TO HE TIG TPEIG
Bideg (14) M6x20 kan pe TIG TPEIG KUPOTOEION POBEAEG (15) TToU
TTaPEXOVTAI OTO KIT.

2TEPEWOTE TO OTAPIYMA Tou avepoBwpaka (11) otnv TTAdka (13)
ME TIG BUO Bideg (12) M6x45.

Potrl ouo@iyéng yia 1ig Bideg (12) kai (14): 10Nm (1Kgm)

(g

pag. 7




@ GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS
A Make sure that the fitting of the windshield is not going to interfere with the correct operation of the steering
and the brake system.
* Clean the windshield with cold water and neutral detergents.
* When the windshield is fitted, keep the speed of the motorcycle moderate. Maximum speed 86.99 mp/h (140 km/h).

@D AVVERTENZE SULLA SICUREZZA GENERICA
A Accertarsi che il montaggio del parabrezza non vada ad interferire sul corretto funzionamento dello sterzo
e dell’ impianto frenante.
* Per la pulizia del parabrezza, utilizzare detergenti neutri con acqua fredda.
* Con I'utilizzo del parabrezza moderare la velocita. Velocita’ massima 140 Km/h.

@ AVERTISSEMENTS SUR LA SECURITE GENERALE
A S’assurer que le montage de le pare-brise ne géne pas le bon fonctionnement de la direction et du systéme
de freinage.
* Pour nettoyer le pare-brise, utiliser des détergents neutres dans de I’eau froide.
* Lorsque vous utilisez le pare-brise, modérez la vitesse. Vitesse de pointe 140 km/h.

@ ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
& Sicherstellen, dass die Montage der Windschutzscheibe nicht mit dem einwandfreien Betrieb der Lenkstange
und der Bremsanlage interferiert.
e Zur Sauberung der Windschutzscheibe neutrale Reinigungsmittel und kaltes Wasser verwenden.
* Fahrzeuggeschwindigkeit bei angebrachter Windschutzscheibe drosseln. Hochstgeschwindigkeit 140 km/h.

@ ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD GENERICA
A Verificar que el montaje del parabrisas no interfiera con el funcionamiento correcto del timén y del sistema
de frenos.
* Para la limpieza del parabrisa, utilizar detergentes neutros con agua fria.
* Moderar la velocidad cuando se utiliza el parabrisas. Velocidad maxima 140 km/h.

@ NAPATPHEEIZ E OEMATA AZ®AAEIAZ FTENIKOTEPA

A BeBaiwOeite OTI TO TTAPMUTTPI] SV EPTTAEKETAI OTNV CWOTH AEITOUPYIA TOU TIOVIOU KOl TOU CUCGTHHATOS PPEVWIV.
* Mo Tov KABAPIoUO TOU TTAPUTTPI{ XPNOIUOTTOINOTE ATTOKAEIOTIKG OUSETEPO ATTOPPUTTAVTIKA JE KPUO VEPO.
* Mg Tnv XpRion Tou TrapuTTpig peTpidoTte TV Tax0TnTa. MéyioTn Taxurnta 140 km/h.

Cod. B064282  Reiease 02 del 03 2015
pag. 8




